almost identical to that of private firms (Song, 2002, p. 289). However, the reduced support
was sufficiently offset by POSCO’s high business performance sustained since the 1970s.
The share of POSCO’s own funds in financing the Gwangyang project was 45%, almost
twice that of the financing for the Pohang project (Song, 2002, p. 193). POSCO’s high
performance made the SOE very attractive to potential investors waiting for its privatization.

On December 3, 1987, the government announced the “Public offering plan of the SOEs,”
including POSCO.17 The purpose of the plan was to invigorate the financial market and
financially help low-income people by assigning them the SOEs’ stocks. For POSCO, the
plan was to reduce the state’s and the state-run Korea Development Bank (KDB)’s shares
in POSCO from 71.4% to 35% or below. The following year, 34.1% of the company’s
stock was sold to 3,222,000 persons, including 20,000 employees of the company. The
partially privatized company was then listed on the Korean stock market, KOSPI. As a
result, POSCO’s employees and the Korean people came to hold 10.0% and 27.3% shares,
respectively, whereas the government’s stake shrank from 33.4% to 20.0% and that of KDB
went from 38.0% to 15.0% (See Table 2-8).

17 �Discussion from this paragraph until the end of the subsection was taken from Kang (2002, pp. 34-5),
Kang (2001, pp.79-80), and POSCO Thirty-five-year History Compilation Committee (2004a, pp. 440-5).

Shareholders

Before After

# of shares
Ratio
(%)

# of shares
Ratio
(%)

Government 14,118 33.4 18,357,828 20.0

KDB 16,084 38.0 13,768,370 15.0

POSCO Employees - - 9,178,914 10.0

The people - - 25,026,028 27.3

Total 30,202 71.4 66,331,070 72.3

Table 2-8 | Changes in Shareholder Composition After 1988 Partial Privatization

Source: Kang, 2001, p. 80

050 • Building Technological Capabilities: Four Cases from Manufacturing Sectors in Korea

Given the importance of the nation’s only integrated steel producer, the government did
not want a specific private company, especially Chaebol, to acquire POSCO. To prevent
this situation from happening, the government widely offered stocks to the people. In
accordance with the government’s intention, POSCO specified a limit on stock acquisition
before the privatization: the stake of any shareholder should not exceed 1%.18

Approximately 10 years later, the second privatization of POSCO was undertaken. On